4-10

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED SID J. WHITE

AUG 10 190

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

ROBERT LEE HAWKINS, JR.,

Petitioner,

CASE NO. 92,750

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES W. ROGERS
TALLAHASSEE BUREAU CHIEF,
CRIMINAL APPEALS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 325791

J. RAY POOLE ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 0983470

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (850) 414-3594

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>P</u>	AGE (S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	. ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
<u>ISSUE I</u>	
WHETHER SECTION 322.34(1)(C), FLORIDA STATUTES, VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE? (Restated).	4
<u>ISSUE II</u>	
WHETHER SECTION 322.34(1)(C), FLORIDA STATUTES, AS APPLIED IN THE CASE AT BAR, CONSTITUTES AN EX POST FACTO LAW? (Restated)	5
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	. 10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE (S)
FEDERAL CASES	
Russell v. Gregoire, 124 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 1997)	8
STATE CASES	
Bunnell v. State, 453 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1984)	6
<u>Coffin v. State</u> , 374 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1979)	5
<u>Cross v. State</u> , 119 So. 380 (Fla. 1928)	7
<u>Gayman v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1993)	8
<u>Gwong v. Singletary</u> , 683 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 1996)	7
<u>Jollie v. State</u> , 405 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981)	5
<u>Keane v. Andrews</u> , 581 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	5
Reeves v. State, 612 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 1992)	8
Reynolds v. Cochran, 138 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1962)	8
<u>Savage v. State</u> , 156 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963)	6
<u>State v. Burgess</u> , 326 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1976)	5
<u>State v. Gloster</u> , 703 So. 2d 1104 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) .	5
<pre>State v. Gloster, 703 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997),</pre>	. 3,4
<u>State v. Mitro</u> , 700 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1997)	6
<u>State v. Stalder</u> , 630 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1994)	6
<u>State v. Woodruff</u> , 676 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1996)	8
<u>Stein v. Darby</u> , 134 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1961)	5
Washington v. Mayo, 91 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 1956)	8
Zarsky v. State, 300 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1974)	8
FLORIDA STATUTES	
Section 924.051(7), Fla. Stat. (1997)	6
